
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 July 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place: Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall,  
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  NOTING OF THE CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2013/14   
 
The Committee are requested to note the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
Scrutiny Committee for 2013/14 as appointed by Council on 22 May 2013:  
 
Chairman: Councillor Brian Shaw 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Mike Cordingley 
 

 

3.  TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
Members are requested to note the Committee’s terms of reference.   
 

1 - 4 

4.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE   
 
The Committee are requested to note the membership of Scrutiny Committee 
for 2013/14 as appointed by Council on 22 May 2013.  
 

5 - 6 

5.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meetings held on:  
 
2 April 2013 
5 May 2013 
 

7 - 12 

Public Document Pack



Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 17 July 2013 
   

 
 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

7.  REVIEW OF ACHIEVEMENTS 2012-13, INTRODUCTION TO NEW 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2014-15   
 
To consider a report of the Chief Executive on the Council’s progress over the 
previous year and future priorities.  
 
Please note that Councillor Matthew Colledge, Leader of the Council and 
Theresa Grant, Chief Executive will be in attendance.  
 

13 - 20 

8.  OUTCOME OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION'S PEER 
REVIEW OF SAFEGUARDING   
 
To consider a report of the Corporate Director of Children, Families and 
Wellbeing.  TO FOLLOW 
 

 

9.  APPROACH TO BUDGET SCRUTINY 2014-15   
 
To consider a report of the Democratic Services Officer on a suggested 
approach to undertaking budget scrutiny for 2014-15 following feedback from 
Scrutiny Members, the Executive and Corporate Management Team.   
 

21 - 24 

10.  DRAFT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2013-14   
 
To consider and agree the draft Scrutiny work programme for 2013-14.  
 

25 - 30 

11.  TOPIC GROUP B: OUTCOME OF THE COMMUNITY ASSET 
FRAMEWORK REVIEW   
 
To receive an update on the review undertaken by Topic Group B.   
 

31 - 32 

12.  TOPIC GROUP B: OUTCOME OF THE REVIEW OF INVESTMENT IN 
STREETLIGHTING   
 
To consider the outcome of the meeting of Scrutiny Topic Group B held on 9 
July 2013. TO FOLLOW 
 

 

13.  UPDATE FROM THE TOPIC GROUP CHAIRMEN   
 
To receive an update from the Chairmen of the Topic Groups on the reviews 
they are expected to undertake during 2014/15.  
 

 

14.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 

 



Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 17 July 2013 
   

 
 

15.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors B. Shaw (Chairman), M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), S. Adshead, 
R. Bowker, C. Candish, R Chilton, Mrs. P. Dixon, A. Duffield, D. Higgins, J.R. Reilly, 
D. Weste
[...]
yet implemented set 
out in Section 21(3) of the Local Government Act 2000. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



b) The call-in of an executive decision is to be exercised as follows:- 
 

i) the decision must not have been designated as urgent by the 
decision taker 

 

ii) the request to call in a decision must be made within 5 working 
days of the decision being published 

 

iii) any 3 members of an overview and scrutiny committee or select 
committee can ask the Chairman of this Committee or, in his/her 
absence, the Vice-Chairman to call in an executive decision 

 

iv) in deciding whether or not to approve the request to call in a 
decision, the Chairman or Vice-chairman may consult the Vice-
Chairman and the chairmen of the Select Committees as 
appropriate 

 

v) if the Chairman, or Vice-Chairman as appropriate, approve the 
call in of a decision the request to call in the decision must be 
made to the Chief Executive within the timescale set out in (ii) 
above 

 

vi) the Chairman may decide, after consulting as appropriate, to call 
in a decision whether or not a request under (iii) has been 
received. 

 

6. To put in place and maintain a system to ensure that referrals from overview 
and scrutiny to the Executive, either by way of report or for reconsideration, are 
managed efficiently and do not exceed the limits set out in the Constitution. 

 

7. At the request of the Executive, to make decisions about the priority of referrals 
made in the event of reports to the Executive exceeding limits in the 
Constitution, or if the volume of such reports creates difficulty for the 
management of executive business or jeopardises the efficient running of 
Council business. 

 

8. To report annually to full Council on its workings, set out their plans for future 
work programmes and amended working methods if appropriate. 

 

 

Page 2



Specific functions 

 

9. Maintain a strategic overview of progress towards the achievement of the 
ambitions and priorities within Trafford’s Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 

10. Identify the Committee’s strategic priorities and determine the Overview and 
Scrutiny work programme to facilitate constructive evidence based critical-
friend challenge to policy makers and service providers within the resources 
available. 

 

11. Assist and advise the Council in the continued development of the Overview 
and Scrutiny function within Trafford. 

 

12. Receive, consider and action as appropriate requests: 
 

a) from the Executive in relation to particular issues; and 
 

b) on any matters properly referred to the Committee  
 

13. Identify areas requiring in-depth review and allocate these to an appropriate 
Topic Group. The Committee in consultation with the leader of the relevant 
Topic Group will set the terms of reference, scope and time frame for the 
review by the Topic Group.  

  

14. In relation to the terms of reference of the Committee it may: 
 

a) assist the Council and the Executive in the development of its budget 
and policy framework by in-depth analysis of policy issues; 

 

b) review and scrutinise the decisions made by and performance of the 
Executive and/or committees and Council officers both in relation to 
individual decisions and over time; 

 

c) review and scrutinise the performance of the Council in relation to its 
policy objectives, performance targets and/or particular service areas; 

 

d) review and scrutinise the performance of other public bodies in the area 
and invite reports from them by requesting them to address the overview 

Page 3



and scrutiny committee and local people about their activities and 
performance; 

 

e) conduct research, community and other consultation as it deems 
appropriate in the analysis of policy issues and possible options; 

 

f) question and gather evidence from any other person with their consent. 
 

g) consider and implement mechanisms to encourage and enhance 
community participation in the development
[...]
Ray Bowker 
Rob Chilton Mike Cordingley V-CH  
Mrs. Pamela Dixon Anne Duffield  
David Higgins Denise Western  
John Reilly   
Brian Shaw CH   
   

TOTAL  6 4 1 

   

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CO-OPTED MEMBERS FOR EDUCATION MATTERS 
 

Church of England (VOTING MEMBER): Vacancy 
 

Roman Catholic (VOTING MEMBER): Sister P. Goodstadt 

 

Parent-Governor Representatives 
 
Primary (VOTING MEMBER): Vacancy   
 
Secondary (VOTING MEMBER): Mrs. D. Haddad 
 
Special (VOTING MEMBER): Mrs. R. Gallagher 
 
 
Teacher Representatives 
 
(NON-VOTING MEMBER): Mr. D. Kitchen 
 
(NON-VOTING MEMBER): Vacancy 
 
(NON-VOTING MEMBER): Vacancy 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

1 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
3 APRIL 2013 

 
PRESENT  
 
Councillors B. Shaw (in the Chair), M. Cordingley, C. Candish, R. Chilton, Mrs. P. 
Dixon, A. Duffield, S. Adshead, J.R. Reilly, D. Higgins, R. Bowker, D. Western and 
J. Lloyd (ex officio Member of the Committee). 
 
In attendance 
 
Democratic Services Manager (P. Forrester) 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (H. Jones) (item 33) 
Growth and Business Development Manager (M. Ledson) (item 33) 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor M. Hyman (item 33). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were received.   
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meetings held on 6th February and 21st 
March 2013 be approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

33. TOWN CENTRES - UPDATE ON ACTIVITY, ACHIEVEMENTS TO DATE AND 
FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity, with supporting 
officers, was in attendance to introduce a report setting out details of activities 
taking place, and planned, within the town centre areas across the borough.  
 
The Executive Member and officers described ongoing workstreams in a range of 
key areas, including: tackling vacant units; environmental works; promotional and 
engagement activities; funding issues; strategies, plans and monitoring; specific 
Council support for town centres; engagement with local businesses, and local 
markets. In discussion the Executive Member drew attention to some of the 
broader factors within the economy and the local commercial environment which 
had contributed to the challenges facing the borough’s town centres, setting out 
how the Council’s approach was intended to mitigate these and contribute to a 
more sustainable future. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Scrutiny Committee 
3 April 2013  

 

 

 
2 

An opportunity was provided for Members to comment and to raise queries. These 
included: the need to refresh town centre partnerships in some cases, and the 
allocation of the Council’s resources to support them; the scope for levels of 
parking charges to benefit local businesses in terms of footfall; the need for town 
centre master-planning to take account of the appropriate balance, given changing 
patterns of activity, between retail units and other social / leisure / residential  
uses; the importance of transportation issues; mechanisms to assess objectively 
the success of interventions; and the potential role for local councillors. 
 
Members noted that the levels of business rates had the potential to have a 
significant impact on the fortunes of local business, and that this was a 
widespread issue, particularly in northern town centres. The Committee was 
advised that the Leader of the Council currently undertook a lead role on this issue 
for the Greater Manchester authorities, which had recently made representations 
on the matter to the relevant Government minister. It was also noted that the 
Council was aiming to develop a closer relationship with local agents and 
landlords to promote, where practicable, an appropriate quality and mix of retail 
and business developments within town centres.   
 
Following a lengthy discussion, the Chairman thanked the Executive Member and 
officers for their attendance and the information which they had supplied, 
indicating that the Committee would look forward in due course to future progress 
updates.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the content of the report, and the responses by the Executive Member to 

questions, be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Committee, as part of its ongoing work programme, receive further 

progress updates on town centre activities in due course. 
 

34. REPORT OF TOPIC GROUP B: DOORSTEP CRIME  
 
On behalf of the topic group, its Chairman, Councillor Chilton, introduced a draft 
report setting out details of activities, findings and recommendations arising from 
the group’s review of Doorstep Crime, and conveyed his thanks to the members 
and stakeholders who had participated in the review. Members reviewed and 
welcomed the report, noting that some further information on the Trusted Trader 
scheme was awaited. The finalised report would be circulated to all Members of 
the Committee and referred to the Executive. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the content of the draft report be noted and welcomed. 
 
(2)  That the finalised report be circulated to all Members of the Committee and 

referred to the Executive. 
 

Page 8



  3 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
3 April 2013 

 

35. UPDATE FROM TOPIC GROUP CHAIRMEN  
 
Further to Councillor Chilton’s report on Doorstep Crime (Minute 34 above refers), 
Councillor Reilly briefed the Committee on his topic group’s study on the 
Development of a Community Asset Framework. As previously reported to the 
Committee, difficulties were still being experienced in securing the comprehensive 
schedule of relevant assets which represented key information for the project. 
Efforts were ongoing with relevant Members and officers to secure the information 
which the group required; and, given the potential significance of the issues 
involved, it was hoped that prompt progress would henceforward be possible.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the update reports be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.15 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
8 MAY 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor B. Shaw (in the Chair). 
Councillors M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), C. Candish, R Chilton, Mrs. P. Dixon, 
J.R. Reilly, D. Higgins, R. Bowker, D. Western and J. Lloyd (ex-Officio) 
 
In attendance 
 
Jane Le Fevre – Acting Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
Helen Mitchell – Democratic Services Officer 
   
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Duffield and S. Adshead 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No such declarations were made.  
 

37. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Acting Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services which related to changes to the Council’s Constitution following a full 
review of its content.   
 
In her presentation, the Council’s Acting Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services advised the Committee that the current Constitution had been in place for 
some time and it was necessary to carry out a full review.  As a result of the 
review, the Constitution had been thoroughly updated to ensure it reflects current 
legislative requirements and supports the effective and efficient operation of the 
Council.  Furthermore, Members were advised that the Constitution was to be 
refreshed on an annual basis.   
 
In discussion, Members questioned why the Council’s Constitution was lengthier 
than that of the Constitution of the United States of America and whether there 
was an opportunity to confirm what constitutes a Key Decision.  The Acting 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services advised Members that Part 2 of the 
Council’s Constitution gave an overview of how the Council operates with the 
remaining documentation providing the detail in relation to the governance of the 
Council.  Furthermore, Members were advised that what constitutes a Key 
Decision is noted within the Constitution and that training on decision making 
would be offered to all Members in the coming municipal year.   
 
Confirmation was given to the Committee that the Licensing Policy does constitute 
part of the Policy Framework and required agreement from Council.  It was also 
raised that clarification should be made in the report, prior to agreement by 
Council, that the Chief Executive was to delegate their attendance at outside 
bodies and not that of Members.   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



Scrutiny Committee  
8 May 2013 

 

 

 

2 

The Committee thanked the Acting Director of Legal and Democratic Services for 
her attendance and the efforts made to thoroughly review and update the 
Council’s Constitution.  
 
RESOLVED – That Scrutiny Committee note the proposed changes to the 
Constitution prior to their agreement before Council.       
 
The meeting commenced at 7.04 pm and finished at 7.28 pm 

Page 12



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

Report to:   Scrutiny Committee   
Date:    17th July 2013 
Report for:    Consideration 
Report of:  Corporate Director for Transformation and Resources  
 
Report Title 
 

 
2012/13 Performance update and an introduction to the new priorities and associated 
Annual Delivery Plan 2013/14 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report provides a review of the Achievements of 2012-13 and also introduces the new 
Corporate Priorities and ADP 2013-14 to support the development of Scrutiny’s work 
programme over the coming municipal year. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That Scrutiny: 
 

1. Note the Council’s performance for 2012/13 
2. Note the new Council Priorities and development of them 
3. Consider the content of the Annual Delivery Plan 2013/14 

 
 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Jayne Stephenson   
Extension: 1231 
 
Background Papers: Quarter 4 Annual Delivery Plan 2012/13 

Annual Delivery Plan 2013/14 
 

A
[...]
ers consider the draft budget proposals and 
provide comments to the Executive prior to their agreement by Council.  
 
In recent years, the process has been revisited and altered in order to enhance 
the outcomes arising from budget scrutiny and minimise, as far as possible, 
demands on Members’ and Officers’ time.     
 
The purpose of this report is to secure agreement from the committee on an 
approach to budget scrutiny based on feedback from Scrutiny Members, the 
Executive and Corporate Management Team.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
Recommendation 1: That the Director of Finance and colleagues work with 
Democratic Services to prepare the paperwork which will support the budget setting 
process.    
 
Recommendation 2: That the Executive note Scrutiny’s wish to be involved at the 
earliest opportunity in the scrutiny of the draft budget proposals.   
 
Recommendation 3: That the 2013/14 approach to budget scrutiny be formally 
adopted as the approach for 2014/15 subject to any comments by Members.   
 
Recommendation 4: That Scrutiny Members consider the involvement of partners 
within the budget scrutiny process.    
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Helen Mitchell    
Extension: 1229  
Background Papers: None 

Agenda Item 9

Page 21



 
Background Information 
 
The Scrutiny and Health Scrutiny Committee possess the responsibility for holding the 
Executive to account for its decisions.  Part of this responsibility extends to ensuring 
that the Council sets its budget in accordance with its own strategies and, 
increasingly, those of our partners.   
 
In this challenging financial climate, reductions to the Local Government Settlement 
and other policy changes will impact on our citizens. As a result, the Scrutiny and 
Health Scrutiny Committees have a responsibility to ensure that the plans to mitigate 
the impact and to balance the budget are robust and fit for purpose. 
 
Each year Members stri
[...]
neficial.   
 
Recommendation 4: That Scrutiny Members consider the involvement of partners 
within the budget scrutiny process.    
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Scrutiny Committee 
Date:    17 July 2013 
Report For:   Decision 
Report of:  Democratic Services Officer, Helen Mitchell 
 
Report Title 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to highlight the items and reviews which are on the 
work programme for this municipal year and request any further items from 
Members of the Committee.   
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
1. To agree the report and any additions to the work programme for 2013/14.   

 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Helen Mitchell    
Extension: 1229  
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee Work Programme: 2013-14 

Date of Meeting Topic Officer Responsible / 

Executive Member 

Responsible 

Objectives and Desired 

Outcomes 

Methods or venue Timescale 

17 July 2013 Review of 

Achievements 2012-13, 

Introduction to New 

Corporate Priorities 

and ADP 2013-14 

 

Leader/Chief Executive 

 

 

Understand key 

achievements and 

overall direction of the 

Council as well as how 

performance against key 

targets will be 

monitored 

 

 

Trafford Town Hall One Meeting plus 

potential item for Topic 

Groups/Future Agenda 

Items 

 

 LGA Peer Review –

Safeguarding 

 

Cllr Blackburn/Charlotte 

Ramsden 

Understand how the 

Council is progressing 

feedback 

As above One Meeting 

Agree approach to 

Budget Scrutiny 

Helen Mitchell 

 

Obtain consensus on 

approach  

As above One Meeting 

Update from Topic 

Groups 

Chairmen Receive update As above One Meeting 

2 October 2013  

 

Review of achievement s 

over 2012-13, 

Community Safety 

Partnership – Priorities 

for 2013/14 and 

Trafford BC/G
[...]
d with information relating to an indicative implementation plan 
and, if appropriate, further consultation with stakeholders.  When this was raised at the meeting, 
it was clear to the Topic Group that consideration would be given to this request.   
 
Once again, I wish to thank you and your officers for the enabling the Topic Group to consider 
this report prior to its agreement by the Executive. We applaud the spirit of the approach taken in 
order to bring both structure and clarity to the ways in which the Council uses its estate for the 
benefit of the Trafford community.   
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Councillor John Reilly  
Chairman of Scrutiny Topic Group B 
 
Cc Helen Jones 
Rachel Crawshaw-Roberts 
Cllr Mrs Dixon 
Cllr Higgins 
Cllr Bowker 
Cllr Cordingley 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	4 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes May 2013

	7 REVIEW OF ACHIEVEMENTS 2012-13, INTRODUCTION TO NEW CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2014-15
	9 APPROACH TO BUDGET SCRUTINY 2014-15
	10 DRAFT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2013-14
	Work Programme

	11 TOPIC GROUP B: OUTCOME OF THE COMMUNITY ASSET FRAMEWORK REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

17 JULY 2013 
 

PRESENT : 
 
Councillor Shaw (In the Chair),  
Councillors Adshead, Bowker, Candish, Chilton, Cordingley, Mrs. Dixon, Duffield, 
Higgins, John Reilly and D. Western; Councillor Lloyd (ex officio Member of the 
Committee); and Mr. D. Kitchen and Ms. D. Haddad (Education Co-Opted 
Members). 
 
In Attendance 
  
Senior Democratic Services Officer (J.M.J. Maloney), 
Democratic Services Officer (H. Mitchell), 
Chief Executive (T. Grant) (item 43), 
Joint Director, Children, Young People and Families (Social Care) (C. Ramsden) 
(item 44). 
  
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Colledge (item 43), Brophy, Bruer-Morris, Holden, 
Procter, S. Taylor and Wilkinson. 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ms. Gallagher and Goodstadt. 
 

38. NOTING OF THE CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2013/14  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that Councillors Shaw and Cordingley had been 
appointed by Council at its meeting on 22nd May as Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
respectively of this committee for the municipal year 2013/14. 
 

39. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for this committee, as agreed by 
Council at its meeting on 22nd May, be noted. 
 

40. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – That the Membership of this committee, as appointed by Council at 
its meeting on 22nd May, be noted. 
 

41. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meetings held on 2nd April and 5th May be 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Members. 
 



Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

 
2 

43. REVIEW OF ACHIEVEMENTS 2012-13, INTRODUCTION TO NEW 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2014-15  
 
The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive were in attendance to introduce a 
report which provided a review of the Council’s achievements during 2012/13, and 
introduced the new Corporate Priorities and Annual Delivery Plan (ADP) for 
2013/14, to inform the development of the Scrutiny work programme. 
 
The Leader drew attention to a number of significant operational changes which 
had already been implemented, and achievements notwithstanding the 
challenging financial context. These included the introduction of a new payroll 
system, the renovation of the Town Hall, enhanced links across the community, 
the Council’s contribution to the Olympics, work in the various localities and 
strengthening of the Local Strategic Partnership, town centre redevelopments, on 
which the experience from Altrincham was being rolled out to other areas, and 
success in recruiting numbers of new apprentices. Whilst changes to priorities 
made benchmarking with previous years more difficult, current performance 
monitoring was showing good performance, notable within the Council’s efficiency 
programme and with Council Tax collection rates. In view of the current and 
projected challenging financial climate, the Corporate Priorities had been 
refreshed to reflect this. The intention was to re-shape the Council, working with 
communities and with businesses, to enable it to continue to deliver its priorities 
with an emphasis on a partnership approach and a mixed economy. 
 
An opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions on the presentation. 
This led to a wide-ranging discussion which centred on: progress against a 
number of specific performance indicators; the potential impact on services, public 
expectations, Council Tax levels and the Council’s staff, of reducing levels of 
discretionary funding; scope for demand management, technological innovation 
and more streamlined working with partners to enhance operational efficiency; the 
extent to which funding reductions could be mitigated by implementation of a new 
operating model and / or democratic structure for the Council; the scope for 
enhancing both local and regional collaboration amongst partners to secure 
efficiencies and economies of scale; the possibility to support funding by 
appropriate pump-priming, securing regional grants and private sector 
contributions via Infrastructure Levy, etc.; and plans for further works in town 
centres. 
 
In concluding the discussion, the Chairman thanked the Leader and Chief 
Executive for their presentation, indicating that it would be of assistance to 
Scrutiny in developing its work programme. In turn the Leader welcomed the 
opportunity to engage with Scrutiny in developing the Council’s challenging 
agenda, and suggested that there were a number of areas in which its input could 
potentially be beneficial, including the forthcoming Waste and Parking Services 
contracts. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the presentation, the issues raised by 

Members and potential implications for the Scrutiny Work Programme be 
noted. 

 



  3 
 

Scrutiny Committee (17.7.13) 
 

 

44. OUTCOME OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION'S PEER REVIEW 
OF SAFEGUARDING  
 
The Joint Director, Children, Young People and Families (Social Care) was in 
attendance to brief the Committee on the outcomes from the Safeguarding Peer 
Review which had been undertaken in February 2013. The service had found the 
review beneficial, and its findings reflected the service’s own assessment of its 
strengths and areas for further work. The Committee received for information the 
feedback letter and summary supplied by the Local Government Association, and 
the Joint Director introduced key features of the detailed action plan which the 
service had compiled in response. The Chairman thanked the Joint Director for the 
detailed summary, and it was agreed that, if any Member of the Committee had 
further queries, or wished for any additional information, they were at liberty to 
approach the Joint Director directly, outside the meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the report and presentation be noted. 
 
(2) That Members refer any further queries or information requests directly to 

the Joint Director, Children, Young People and Families (Social Care). 
 

45. APPROACH TO BUDGET SCRUTINY 2014-15  
 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced a report seeking to secure agreement 
from the Committee on an approach to Budget Scrutiny, based on feedback from 
Scrutiny Members and other key stakeholders. In discussion it was agreed that the 
approach in the previous year had been reasonably effective, and did not require 
significant amendment. A number of observations were, however, made. Previous 
scrutiny was based on the various Council directorates, and, given the change to 
their structure in the interim, it was agreed that further consideration was required 
to ensure that this remained appropriate and practicable. The previous practice of 
an initial “scene-setting” briefing from the Executive Member for Finance and 
Director of Finance was strongly supported. It was also noted that there had been 
some imbalance of numbers across the various Scrutiny review groups in previous 
years, and that this should be borne in mind for the forthcoming exercise. Subject 
to these observations, the recommendations set out in the report were supported. 
In discussion, Members agreed that they would wish to revisit the outcomes from 
the previous budget scrutiny exercise, and that feedback should accordingly be 
brought to a forthcoming meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That, subject to the observations now made by the Committee, the 

recommendations for budget scrutiny s set out in the report be endorsed. 
 
(3) That feedback from the previous budget scrutiny exercise be brought to a 

forthcoming meeting. 
 



Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

 
4 

46. DRAFT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2013-14  
 
The Democratic Services Officer presented a report which set out the current 
position on the Committee’s proposed work programme for the current year, and 
sought views from Members on possible additions to be included, either for the full 
Committee’s attention or for referral to a topic group. Members were advised of 
the process which had been introduced to ensure that any project selected for 
scrutiny would be likely to secure deliverable outcomes, and the Chairman noted 
that there was always a need to retain a degree of flexibility in the programme to 
accommodate significant but unforeseen matters arising. 
 
In this light the Committee noted a number of provisional suggestions from 
Members about areas of potential interest. These included: supplementary work 
on the existing Community Assets project; Housing Availability / Social Landlords 
(which linked closely to an existing reserve project); possible issues arising from 
the presentation by the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive on Corporate 
Priorities and the Annual Delivery Plan; and a range of issues within the field of 
schools and education. On the latter, it was noted that a liaison meeting with the 
Corporate Director might be beneficial, to review her Directorate’s business plan 
and identify where Scrutiny input might best be targeted. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the officers make arrangements to review the work programme in the 

light of Members’ observations. 
 

47. TOPIC GROUP B: OUTCOME OF THE COMMUNITY ASSET FRAMEWORK 
REVIEW  
 
Councillor Reilly introduced this item, informing the Committee of the work the 
topic group had undertaken, and the letter which had been sent to the Executive 
Member, setting out the Group’s conclusions. It was reported that the Executive 
Member and Corporate Director had acknowledged the input from Scrutiny, and 
that the Executive would take the group’s findings into account in developing its 
approach to the management of Community Assets. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted and welcomed. 
 

48. TOPIC GROUP B: OUTCOME OF THE REVIEW OF INVESTMENT IN 
STREETLIGHTING  
 
Councillor Reilly introduced this item, informing the Committee of the work the 
topic group had undertaken, which had included being provided with a Health 
Impact Assessment, and thanked Members of the Group for helping to undertake 
this review in a very timely fashion. The Group’s observations had been forwarded 
by letter to the Executive Member, and it was understood that that the Executive 
was keen to take on board the issues raised. The Chairman thanked the topic 



  5 
 

Scrutiny Committee (17.7.13) 
 

 

group for its input, and noted that the Committee would look forward to 
developments as the Executive took forward its consideration of this issue.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted and welcomed. 
 

49. UPDATE FROM THE TOPIC GROUP CHAIRMEN  
 
In addition to the reports already received earlier in the meeting, Councillor Chilton 
advised the Committee of the conclusion of his topic group’s review of Doorstep 
Crime, whose outcomes had been presented to the Executive. An initial response 
had been received, and a formal response was due to follow in due course. The 
group was intending to commence its next review, into cycling in the borough, 
shortly; and Councillor Chilton requested that any potentially interested members 
contact him with a view to participation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the report be report be noted and welcomed. 
 
(2) That any Members interested in participating in the forthcoming review of 

cycling advise Councillor Chilton accordingly. 
 

50. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
(a) Overview and Scrutiny Annual Impact Report 2012/13 
 
[Note: The Chairman agreed that this item be considered as Urgent Business in 
order to allow the report to be finalised in time for prompt referral to Council.] 
 
Members were invited to consider a tabled draft of the Annual Impact Report, 
which was to be presented to Council in due course. It was requested that any 
comments be forwarded to the officers by 26th July at the latest, and the 
Committee agreed that authority to finalise the text in consequence be delegated 
to the Democratic Services Manager in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of this Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That any comments by Members be forwarded to the officers by 26th July at 

the latest, and that authority to finalise the text of the report be delegated to 
the Democratic Services Manager in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman. 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.45 pm 


